costs. By 2029, the exhibits show the following changes in achievable potential:

 The lower range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential energy savings that are

1% higher in the Island Interconnected region, 5% lower in the Labrador region, and almost
unchanged in the Isolated region.

 The lower range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential peak demand
reductions that are almost unchanged in the Island Interconnected and Isolated regions and 4%
lower in the Labrador region.

 The upper range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential energy savings that
are 2% higher in both the Island Interconnected region and Labrador region and almost
unchanged in the Isolated region.

 The upper range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential peak demand
reductions that are 4% higher in the Island Interconnected region, 2% higher in the Labrador
region and almost unchanged in the Isolated region.

Exhibit 89 Sensitivity of the Lower Achievable Potential Energy Savings and Peak Demand Reduction to

Avoided Cost

Energy
Savings

(MWh/yr.)

Peak
Demand

Reduction
(MW)

Energy
Savings

(MWh/yr.)

Peak
Demand

Reduction
(MW)

Energy
Savings

(MWh/yr.)

Peak
Demand

Reduction
(MW)

2017   7,466   1   7,528   1   7,665   1

2020   29,627   5   29,913   5   30,932   5

2023   67,673   11   68,110   11   71,079   11

2026   120,163   19   126,145   20   127,373   20

2029   193,198   30   191,279   30   194,392   31

2017   416   0   433   0   507   0

2020   1,979   0   2,109   0   2,580   0

2023   4,967   1   5,117   1   6,418   1

2026   9,969   2   10,676   2   11,532   2

2029   16,462   3   17,359   3   17,740   3

2017 14   0   14   0   14   0

2020 77   0   77   0   77   0

2023 172   0   172   0   172   0

2026 311   0   311   0   311   0

2029 498   0   498   0   498   0

Base Scenario Upper Range of
Reasonableness

Island
Interconnected

Labrador
Interconnected

Isolated

Region Year

Lower Range of
Reasonableness

Newfoundland and Labrador Conservation and Demand Management Potential Study: 2015 – Commercial Sector Final Report

© 2015 151 icfi.ca

Exhibit 90 shows that the upper Achievable Potential results are sensitive to this range of avoided
costs. By 2029, the exhibits show the following changes in achievable potential:

 The lower range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential energy savings that are

almost unchanged in the Island Interconnected region, 4% lower in the Labrador region, and 1%
lower in the Isolated region.

 The lower range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential peak demand
reductions that are almost 1% lower in the Island Interconnected region, 4% lower in the
Labrador region and 2% lower in the Isolated region.

 The upper range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential energy savings that
are 2% higher in the Island Interconnected region, 1% higher in the Labrador region and almost
unchanged in the Isolated region.

 The upper range of reasonableness produces lower Achievable Potential peak demand
reductions that are 3% higher in the Island Interconnected region, 1% higher in the Labrador
region and almost unchanged in the Isolated region.

Exhibit 90 Sensitivity of the Upper Achievable Potential Energy Savings and Peak Demand Reduction to

Avoided Cost

Energy
Savings

(MWh/yr.)

Peak
Demand

Reduction
(MW)

Energy
Savings

(MWh/yr.)

Peak
Demand

Reduction
(MW)

Energy
Savings

(MWh/yr.)

Peak
Demand

Reduction
(MW)

2017   52,454   8   52,821   8   53,297   9

2020   136,874   24   137,859   24   141,796   25

2023   254,170   47   255,655   48   265,788   50

2026   396,303   75   407,167   77   415,059   79

2029   563,888   107   566,388   108   577,793   112

2017   2,616   0   2,763   0   3,438   1

2020   9,342   2   10,142   2   13,357   3

2023   22,055   4   22,594   4   30,071   6

2026   43,418   9   45,474   9   49,237   10

2029   67,045   13   70,163   14   70,976   14

2017 626   0   634   0   639   0

2020 1,362   0   1,384   0   1,392   0

2023 2,146   0   2,185   0   2,195   0

2026 2,973   0   3,027   0   3,037   0

2029 3,837   1   3,890   1   3,901   1

Base Scenario Upper Range of
Reasonableness

Island
Interconnected

Labrador
Interconnected

Isolated

Region Year

Lower Range of
Reasonableness

Newfoundland and Labrador Conservation and Demand Management Potential Study: 2015 – Commercial Sector Final Report

© 2015 152 icfi.ca

 Net-to-Gross 9.9

Net-to-gross ratios are used to estimate the free-ridership occurring in CDM programs. Free riders
are program participants who would have undertaken an efficiency or demand management
measure naturally, even without the influence of the utility’s program. A net-to-gross ratio is a factor